

No. 98-963

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
Attorney General of Missouri, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC,
ZEV DAVID FREEDMAN, and JOAN BRAY,
Respondents

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC
AND ZEV DAVID FREEDMAN**

Filed June 7, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. MISSOURI MUST DEMONSTRATE THAT THE HARMS IT RECITES, CORRUPTION AND THE APPEARANCE OF CORRUPTION, ARE “REAL, NOT MERELY CONJEC- TURAL”	18
A. The State Has The Burden Of Justifying Limits On Political Speech	18
B. The State Is Not Excused From Justifying Limits On Political Speech Under Its Novel “Undue Burden” Standard	19
C. The State Must Have Substantial Evidence Of “Real Harm”	25
II. MISSOURI HAS NOT SHOWN THAT CAM- PAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS CAUSE ANY “REAL HARM”	33
A. The State Has No “Objectively Reasonable” Evidence Of Any Appearance Of Corrup- tion	34
B. The Campaign Contribution Limit Does Not Alleviate Any Harm “In A Direct And Ma- terial Way”	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Protection Of First Amendment Rights Re- quires Assurance That The State Has Evi- dence Of Some “Real Harm”	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Founda- tion, Inc.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 636 (1999)	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)....	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	3, 40, 49
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	19, 25
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	19
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	42
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	15, 27, 28
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	16, 27, 43, 46
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	27
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	33
* <i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Business and Profes- sional Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	29
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	49
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	32
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986)	32
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)..	16, 35, 36
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	20
<i>Missouri Republican Party v. Lamb</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (E.D. Mo. 1999)	23
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	32
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) ..	29, 47
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 510 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	32
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. Mo. 1998)	1
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 151 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 161 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Maupin</i> , 71 F.3d 1422 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	3
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Maupin</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1413 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	3, 38
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	20, 48
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	49
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	29
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const.: Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.603 (1994)	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 130.011 <i>et seq.</i> (1994 & Supp. 1998)	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.011(10) (Supp. 1998)	46
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.011(22) (Supp. 1998)	46
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.011(24) (Supp. 1998)	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.011(25) (Supp. 1998)	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032 (Supp. 1998)	3, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.1 (1994)	49
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.1 (Supp. 1998)	4, 46, 49
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.1(1) (Supp. 1998)	4, 38
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.1(2) (Supp. 1998)	4, 38
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.1(3) (Supp. 1998)	4, 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.1(4) (Supp. 1998)	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.1(5) (Supp. 1998)	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.1(6) (Supp. 1998)	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.2 (Supp. 1997)	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.2 (Supp. 1998)	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.4 (Supp. 1998)	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032.7 (Supp. 1998)	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.037 (Supp. 1995)	3, 38
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.081 (1994)	4
OFFICIAL MISSOURI AUTHORITIES	
94 Mo. Op. Att'y Gen. 218 (Dec. 6, 1994)	3
Current Bill Summary, HB 484 (88th Gen. Ass., 1st Reg. Sess. 1995)	38
Missouri Ethics Commission, Op. No. 95.08.137 (Sept. 1, 1995)	3
Missouri Senate Journal (88th Gen. Ass., 1st Reg. Sess. 1995)	39
Office of the Secretary of State, Official Election Returns, State of Missouri Primary Election, Tuesday, August 4, 1998	10
Office of the Secretary of State, Official Election Returns, State of Missouri General Election, Tuesday, November 3, 1998	10
Shrink Missouri Government PAC, Committee Disclosure Report to the Missouri Ethics Commission (Oct. 7, 1998)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Austen-Smith, <i>Campaign Contributions and Access</i> , 89 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 566 (1995)	36
Lillian R. BeVier, <i>Money and Politics: A Perspective on the First Amendment and Campaign Finance</i> , 73 Cal. L. Rev. 1045 (1985)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephen G. Bronars & John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Do Campaign Donations Alter How A Politician Votes? Or, Do Donors Support Candidates Who Value The Same Things That They Do?</i> , 40 J. L. & Econ. 317 (1997)	17, 42
Janet M. Grenzke, <i>PACs and the Congressional Supermarket: The Currency Is Complex</i> , 33 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 1 (1989)	36
Bradley A. Smith, <i>Faulty Assumptions and Undemocratic Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 105 Yale L. J. 1049 (1996)	41
Bradley A. Smith, <i>Money Talks: Speech, Corruption, Equality, and Campaign Finance</i> , 86 Geo. L. J. 45 (1997)	41
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Against Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 1998 Utah L. Rev. 311	49
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Political Money and Freedom of Speech</i> , 30 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 663 (1997)	44
